
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 13th September, 2017 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar

Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. Grattan

Cllr A.R. Newell
Cllr S.J. Masterson

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr M.J. Tennant (Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery) (ex-
officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 18)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th August, 2017 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 19 - 104)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1730 on planning applications 
recently submitted to the Council (copy attached). 

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference Number Address Recommendation

 1 16/00837/FULPP The Crescent 
Southwood Business 
Park, Summit Avenue, 
Farnborough

For information

 2 16/00981/FULPP Aldershot Bus Station, 3 
Station Road, Aldershot

For information

 3 17/00494/REMPP McGrigor Zone D 
Wellesley, 116 Dwellings

For information

 4 17/00495/LBC2PP McGrigor Zone D 
Wellesley, Listed 
Building Consent

For information

 5 17/00616/FULPP Land at Orchard Rise 
127 and La Fosse House 
129 Ship Lane and 
Farnborough Hill School 
312 Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Reference Number Address Recommendation



 6 17/00241/ADJ Hartland Park, Bramshot 
Lane, Fleet

Raise Objection

 7 17/00515/FULPP Land at Kennels Lane, 
Farnborough

Grant

17/00660/ADJ Land at Kennels Lane, 
Farnborough

Raise No 
Objection

 8 17/00348/FULPP Farnborough Business 
Park, Templer Avenue, 
Farnborough

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - NO. 29 
WELLINGTON STREET, ALDERSHOT – (Pages 105 - 108)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1731 (copy attached) which 
reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible unauthorised development.

5. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 109 - 112)

To receive the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1732 (copy attached) on the 
progress of recent planning appeals.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Development Management Committee   
13th September 2017 

Head of Planning 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 
 
N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 
 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 
Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 16th August, 2017 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr A.R. Newell 

 
Non-Voting Members 
 
Cllr M.J. Tennant (Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr R. Cooper, Cllr 
Jennifer Evans and Cllr D.S. Gladstone. 
 
Cllr P.F. Rust attended the meeting.  
 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declarations of 
interest were made.  The member with a disclosable pecuniary interest left the 
meeting during the debates on the relevant agenda items: 
 
Member Application No. and 

Address 
 

Interest Reason 

Cllr B.A. Thomas 17/00447/FULPP 
(The Beehive,  
264 High Street, 
Aldershot) 

Prejudicial Runs a public 
house close to the 
application 
premises. 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas 17/00575/REVPP 
(24-26 Church Lane 
East, Aldershot) 

Prejudicial Proximity of home 
to the site. 

 
 
 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 
 
 

30. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th July, 2017 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

31. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in 

Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

 
 17/00264/FULPP (Building 4.2, Frimley Business Park, 

Frimley, Camberley); 
 
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 

in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1728, be noted; 

  
(iii) the following applications be determined by the Head of Planning in 

consultation with the Chairman: 
  

* 17/00447/FULPP (The Beehive, 264 High Street, 
Aldershot); 

* 17/00554/FULPP (6 Woodlands Road, Farnborough); 
 17/00575/REVPP (24-26 Church Lane East, Aldershot); 
  
(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 16/00837/FULPP (The Crescent, Southwood Business 

Park, Summit Avenue, Farnborough); 
 16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 

Road, Aldershot); 
 17/00241/ADJ (Hartland Park, Bramshot Lane, Fleet); 
 17/00348/FULPP (Farnborough Business Park, Templer 

Avenue, Farnborough); 
 17/00494/REMPP (McGrigor Zone D Wellesley, 116 

Dwellings); 
 17/00495/LBC2PP (McGrigor Zone D Wellesley, Listed 

Building Consent) 
 

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1728 in respect of these 
applications was amended at the meeting 

 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

32. APPLICATION NO. 17/00447/FULPP - THE BEEHIVE, 264 HIGH STREET, 
ALDERSHOT 

 
The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1728 (as 
amended at the meeting) regarding the change of use of The Beehive Public House 
to eight flats, consisting of 6 x 1-bedroom units, 1 x 2-bedroom unit and 1 x studio, 
including the erection of extensions at the rear and erection of new build at rear to 
create 2 x 1-bedroom units and 1 x 2-bedroom house. 
 
It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory Obligation under Section 

106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 6th September, 
2017 to secure a financial contribution of £47,023 towards the Thames 
Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy and £14,848 towards offsite public open space works, the 
Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions and informatives 
set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1728 (as amended at 
the meeting); however 

  
(ii) in the event that a satisfactory Obligation is not completed and 

received by 6th September, 2017, the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning 
permission on the grounds that the proposal does not make 
satisfactory provision for open space in accordance with Policy OR4 of 
the Rushmoor Local Plan, or make satisfactory arrangements to 
mitigate the potential impact upon the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area as required by Core Strategy Policies CP11 and 
CP13. 

 
33. APPLICATION NO. 17/00554/FULPP - NO. 6 WOODLANDS ROAD, 

FARNBOROUGH 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1728 (as 
amended at the meeting) regarding the erection of a detached 2-bedroom house 
with associated parking, refuse and cycle storage areas. 
 
It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory Agreement under Section 

106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 21st August, 2017 

Page 5



 
 
 

to secure financial contributions towards Special Protection Area 
mitigation, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1728 
(as amended at the meeting); however 

  
(ii) in the event that a satisfactory Unilateral Undertaking is not received 

by 21st August, 2017, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning permission on the 
grounds that the proposal does not make a financial contribution to 
mitigate the effect of the development on the Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area in accordance with the Rushmoor Thames 
Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy (2014) and Core Strategy Policies CP11 AND CP13. 

 
34. APPLICATION NO. 17/00575/REVPP - NOS. 24-26 CHURCH LANE EAST, 

ALDERSHOT 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1728 regarding 
the retention of alterations to site layout, siting, fenestration, height of dwellings and 
creation of additional (third) bedrooms within roofs of Plot 1 and 2 units as 
amendments to development scheme approved with planning permission 
15/00970/FULPP, dated 5th February, 2016. 
 
It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under 

Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 25th 
August, 2017 to secure an additional financial contribution of £3,750 
towards Special Protection Area avoidance and mitigation and access 
management at the Rowhill Copse SANG mitigation scheme, the 
Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions and informatives 
set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1728; however 

  
(ii) in the event that a satisfactory Section 106 Obligation is not received 

by 25th August, 2017, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning permission on the 
grounds that the proposal does not make satisfactory provision for a 
financial contribution to mitigate the effect of the development on the 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with the 
Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and Core Strategy Policies CP11 
and CP13; and affordable housing in accordance with Core Strategy 
Policy CP6. 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

35. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER APRIL - JUNE 2017 

 
The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1729 which 
provided updates on the Performance Indicators for the Development Management 
Section of Planning and the overall workload of the Section for the period 1st April to 
30th June, 2017. 
 
The Head of Planning highlighted the increase in planning applications and 
associated income in the first quarter.  The Committee was reminded that planning 
application fees were set at a national level whilst fees for pre-application 
discussions were set locally, and that Rushmoor’s fees for the latter were lower than 
other comparable councils. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1729 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.51 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee 
16th August 2017 

 
Appendix “A” 

 
 

Application No. 
& Date Valid: 

17/00264/FULPP 28th March 2017 

 

Proposal: Erection of a three storey Use Class B1/B2/B8 building with 
associated car parking and landscaping works at Building 4.2 
Frimley Business Park Frimley Camberley 

 
Applicant: AG Frimley GP Ltd 

 
 

Conditions: 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun 
before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 

  Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 2 Notwithstanding any details s
[...]
her document specifically referred to in the report. 
- Regional Spatial Strategy for the South East, policy NRM6: Thames Basin 

Heaths Special Protection Area. 
- The National Planning Policy Framework.  
- Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 
- Draft Submission Rushmoor Local Plan, June 2017. 

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee                                             Report No. PLN1730 
13th September 2017 

Section A 
 

Future items for Committee 
Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only. It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration 
or are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the 
Committee. The background papers for all the applications are the application details 
contained in the Part 1 Planning Register. 

 
 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

1  16/00837/FULPP Comprehensive redevelopment of the site 
comprising demolition of existing buildings and site 
clearance and erection of 159 residential units (Use 
Class C3) (comprising 9 X 1-bedroom flats, 27 X 2- 
bedroom flats, 26 X 2-bedroom houses, 2 X 3- 
bedroom flats, 79 X 3-bedroom houses & 16 X 4- 
bedroom houses), associated parking and servicing, 
hard and soft landscaping, public amenity space and 
play areas, formation of vehicular access onto 
Southwood Road and other associated works 

 
The Crescent Southwood Business Park Summit 
Avenue Farnborough 

 
Following the deferment of this application at the last 
meeting, the applicants have instructed their 
Transport Consultants to undertake a detailed 
technical assessment of providing vehicular access 
for the development in Apollo Rise and Summit 
Avenue. A meeting has been arranged to discuss the 
findings shortly. There is already an agreed extension 
of time for the consideration of the application in place 
until 30 September 2017.  

Page 23



2 16/00981/FULPP Demolition of existing bus station and re- 
development of site with the erection of a mixed use 
building comprising three ground floor commercial 
units with flexible use falling within Use Classes A1, 
A2, A3, A4, A5 or laundrette (sui generis); and upper 
floor residential use (Use Class C3) comprising 32 
market residential flats (18 X 1-bedroom, 12 X 2- 
bedroom & 2 X 3-bedroom units) with associated on- 
site servicing and parking areas. 

 
Aldershot Bus Station 3 Station Road Aldershot 
Hampshire 

 
The Council has recently agreed to an extension of 
time for the determination of this application until 20 
March 2018 to allow time for proposals for 
improvements to the adjoining Station forecourt to be 
more certain in terms of both design and timescales, 
and thereby to address representations lodged in 
respect of this planning application. 
 

3 17/00494/REMPP APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS: for 
construction / conversion of existing buildings to 
provide 116 dwellings (Use Class C3) in Development 
Zone D (McGrigor), together with associated access, 
parking and public open space, pursuant to Condition 
4 (1 to 21), attached to Outline Planning Permission 
12/00958/OUT dated 10th March 2014. 
 
McGrigor Zone Wellesley, 116 Dwellings 
 
This application has only recently been received and 
Consultation is in progress. 

4 17/00495/LBC2PP LISTED BUILDING CONSENT: for internal and 
external alterations, (including demolition of 
outbuilding to St Michaels House and courtyard walls 
to Cambridge House), to facilitate the conversion of 
Cambridge House and St Michaels House to provide 3 
dwellings as part of a scheme for 116 dwellings (Use 
Class C3) in Development Zone D (McGrigor). 
(PLEASE SEE APPLICATION REFERENCE 
17/00494/REMPP FOR DRAWINGS AND 
DOCUMENTS). 
 
McGrigor Zone Wellesley, Listed Building Consent 
 
This application has only recently been received and 
Consultation is in progress. 

Page 24



5 17/00616/FULPP Demolition of former care home and dwelling and 
formation of extra care retirement community of older 
people (Class C2) comprising 87 units (70 two 
bedroom and 17 one bedroom) and ancillary facilities 
to be provided in 7 one, two and three storey 
buildings together with alterations to existing 
vehicular and pedestrian access and provision of car 
parking 

 
Land At Orchard Rise 127 And La Fosse House 
129 Ship Lane And Farnborough Hill School 312 
Farnborough Road Farnborough Hampshire 

 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations are underway. 

 

 
Section B 

 

Petitions 
 
 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

   
There are no petitions to report. 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Development Management Committee 
13th September 2017 

Item 6 
Report No.PLN1730 

Section C 
The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Sarita Jones 

Application No. 17/00241/ADJ 

Date Valid 15th March 2017 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

11th April 2017 

Proposal Consultation from Hart District Council in respect of Hybrid Planning 
Application (part full, part outline) for a residential-led mixed use 
redevelopment comprising 1. Outline planning application with 
means of access (in part) to be determined (all other matters 
reserved for subsequent approval), for the erection of up to 1,500 
dwellings (Use Class C3); a local centre including residential (Use 
Class C3 within the up to 1,500 dwellings) and up to 2,655m2 
(GEA) of retail, commercial and/or community floorspace (Use 
Classes A1 to A5, B1, D1 and D2); a primary sc
[...]
proved planning application Ref: 
17/00263/REV dated 21 April 2017 to allow the change from a pitched 
roof to a flat roof with two roof lights and adjustment of  the side wall of 
the extension to the boundary with adjoining property

Address 4 Goddards Close Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9GU 

Decision Date: 23 August 2017

Ward: Fernhill

Page 103



Application No 17/00734/NMA

Applicant: Mr & Mrs L. Alderman

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Non material amendment to planning permission 03/00669/FUL dated 24 
October 2003 to allow the change of roof from pitched glass roof to a flat 
roof

Address 2 Tongham Road Aldershot Hants GU12 4AA

Decision Date: 31 August 2017

Ward: Heron Wood

Page 104



  
Development Management Committee 
13th September 2017 

Head of Planning 
Report No. PLN1731 

Enforcement and possible unauthorised development 

1. Introduction 

This report considers current matters of enforcement and possible unauthorised 
development.  Authority to take planning enforcement action is delegated to the 
Head of Planning.  Matters that require a Committee decision are reported, together 
with delegated decisions to take action.   

It is not an offence to carry out works without planning permission and the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that enforcement action is discretionary 
and that local planning authorities should act proportionately in responding to 
suspected breaches of planning control. Local authorities are also advised to take 
action only where it is appropriate to do so.  The purpose of this report is normally, 
therefore, is to report to Committee matters that are breaches of planning control but 
where it is recommended that it is not expedient to take enforcement action. 

2. Policy 

The Council’s Approach to Planning Enforcement is set out in the adopted Local 
Enforcement Plan.  The essential thrust of the Plan is that we will not condone wilful 
breaches of planning law but we will exercise our discret
[...]
umstances, decisions on planning enforcement 
cases result in the Council facing an application for costs arising from a planning 
appeal.  Officers will aim to alert Members where this may be likely and provide 
appropriate advice in such circumstances. 

 

Keith Holland 
Head of Planning  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Rushmoor Local Plan Review (1996-2011)[saved policies] 

Rushmoor Core Strategy (October 2011) 

Rushmoor Local Enforcement Plan (2016) 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

 

 

 

  

Page 106



Item1 

Delegated Decisions to take Enforcement Action 

The Following Decision is reported for INFORMATION purposes only. It relates to a 
decision to take enforcement action that has already been made by the Head of 
Planning in accordance with the Council’s adopted Scheme of Delegation. 

Address 29 Wellington Street, Aldershot 

Ward    Wellington 

Decision Issue Enforcement Notice  

Decision Date 23rd August 2017 

Reasons   Installation of visually inappropriate shop front and roller  
    shutter to the front of this property.  

Alternatives No Action -  would fail to address the detrimental impact on the 
visual character of the area, contrary to Core Strategy Policy 
CP2 (Design and Heritage), saved Local Plan Policy S3 (Shop 
fronts) and the objectives of the Shop Front Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document. Therefore enforcement 
action is necessary. 

Case Officer Mark Andrews 

 
Associated Documents Enforcement Reference 16/00192/GENWRK 

___________________________________________________________________ 

Recommendation:  To Note 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Development Management  Committee   
13th September 2017  

Planning Report No. PLN1732 

  
Appeals Progress Report 

  
1. Appeal Decision 
 
1.1 Appeal against an Enforcement Notice dated and served on 28 September 

2015 requiring the material change of use of the land from use for agriculture 
to a mixed use comprising: 1. sale of motor vehicles; 2. the storage of motor 
vehicles; 3. storage of de-polluted motor vehicles bodies and vehicle parts; 4. 
general storage; 5. siting of a mobile home; 6. siting of portable buildings; 7. 
the creation of earth bunds; 8. the creation of a hard-core standing area; 9. 
the creation of a tarmac car park; and 10. the erection of watchtower/camera 
gantry cease at: 

  
 Land at former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, Aldershot 
 
1.2 Members will recall that the substantive decision in respect of this appeal, 

which was, overall, to dismiss the appeal and uphold the requirements of the 
Enforcement Notice (with minor amendments reducing the area covered by 
the Notice; modifying the requirements of the Notice; and the timescale for 
complying with the requirements) was made on 30 November 2016. This 
followed a Public Inquiry held at the Council Offices on 18, 19 and 20th 
October 2016. In this respect the appeal was dismissed on all of the grounds 
lodged by the appellant, namely:- 

 
Ground (a) : that planning permission should be granted for the unauthorised 
development the subject of the Notice; 
 
Ground (b) : that the specific breach of planning control alleged by the Notice 
has not occurred; 
 
Ground (f) : that the requirements of the Notice exceed what is necessary to 
remedy the breaches of planning control that have occurred; and  
 
Ground (g) : that the time period specified by the Notice for compliance is too 
short.  
 

1.3 However, as was reported to this Committee in February 2017, the appellant 
was successful in making a High Court legal challenge solely in respect of the 
Ground (f) appeal decision. This was on the basis that the appeal Inspector 
had failed to make amendments to the requirements of the Notice to reflect 
their findings concerning whether or not the material arising from the taking 
down of the unauthorised bunds could be spread out on the land at the appeal 
site. Instead, the Notice as amended by the original Inspect
[...]
 accepted. This 
was provided that the appellant’s evidence alone is sufficiently precise and 
unambiguous on a ‘balance of probability’. The Inspector concluded that the 
Appellant’s evidence was sufficient in these regards. 

 
1.5 Given that the provenance of the bund material was unknown to the Council, it 

was submitted by the Council to the second Inspector that the material should 
only be allowed to remain on the land if it was found to be un-contaminated. 
Furthermore, that the bund material to be spread on the land should be placed 
where it would not have an adverse impact upon the river floodplain. However 
the Inspector considered that the purpose of the Notice should only be to 
return the land to its former condition; and that it could not be used to make 
improvements over and above what was the former situation. The Inspector 
considered that it should be possible to spread and level the bund material on 
the appeal site returning the site to its former levels.   

 
1.6 The second Inspector therefore upheld the Enforcement Notice with further 

amendments to delete the requirement for the unauthorised bund material to 
be removed from the land. The Enforcement Notice therefore took effect again 
from the date of the Ground (f) re-determined appeal decision on 23 August 
2017. The overall requirements of the Notice therefore now read (with 
deleted/amended portions shown) as follows:-   

 
 “(A) Cease using any part of the land for:- 

• motor vehicle sales; 

Page 110



• storage of motor vehicles; 
• storage of de-polluted motor vehicle bodies; 
• general storage of motor vehicle parts; 
• the siting of the Mobile Home used for residential purposes [already 
removed]; 
• the siting of the Portable Buildings marked “B” on the Notice Plan; 
• car parking; 
• the siting of the watchtower/camera gantry. 

 
(B) Remove from the land:- 
• all motor vehicles; 
• all motor vehicle parts; 
• the Mobile Home [already removed]; 
• the Portable Buildings marked “B” on the Notice Plan; 
• the hard core standing in the area marked “H” and shown hatched black on 
the Notice Plan; 
• the tarmac car park marked “C” and shown in black stippling on the Notice 
Plan; 
• all lighting columns; metal freight containers; skips; storage tanks; fork-lift; 
truck; fork-lift pallets and boxes; temporary metal mesh fence panels; refuse 
bins; advertising and other signage; scaffolding; assorted scrap machinery; 
metal; sanitary ware, furniture, tools, plant equipment and other materials; 
• the watchtower/camera gantry marked in the approximate position by a red 
circle on the Notice Plan. 

 
(C) Take down the earth bunds and spread and level the resultant material on 
the appeal site returning the site to its former levels. Following this, replant 
(and replace and replant any species which die or fail within five years of 
being replaced ) the land shown marked “Y-Y” on the Notice Plan with a 
native mix of trees comprising oak, hawthorn, blackthorn, rowan, hazel and 
beech planted in a random order as young (‘whip’) saplings about 40 – 60cm 
in height at 1 metre separations into appropriately prepared soil.” 

 
1.7 Now that the Enforcement Notice has taken effect, the following timescales  

apply for compliance with the requirements of the Notice:- 
 

• Within 3 Months (i.e. by 23 November 2017) to remove from the land all of 
the portable buildings; 

• Within 6 Months (i.e. by 23 February 2018) to comply with the remainder of 
the requirements in (A) and (B) above; and 

• Within 12 Months (i.e. by 23 August 2018) take down of the earth bunds, 
spread and level of the resultant material on the appeal site, and plant the 
cleared area Y-Y on the Notice Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 111



 
 

Decision – Re-determined Ground (f) Appeal ALLOWED resulting in further 
amendments to the requirements of the Enforcement Notice; However the 
overall appeal decision remains as originally determined : Appeal DISMISSED 
and Enforcement Notice UPHELD with variations.   

 
2.  Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
 
Keith Holland  
Head of Planning   

Page 112


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________
	N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only.

	Reason

	2 Minutes
	Appendix A
	Development Management Committee 16th August 2017


	3 Planning Applications
	Development Management Committee
	13th September 2017
	Head of Planning 

	Planning Applications
	Background Papers

	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Development Management Committee                                             Report No. PLN1730
	Section B

	Section C - Item 6 - Hartland Park, Bramshot Lane, Fleet - 17/00241/ADJ
	Section C - Item 7 - Land at Kennels Lane, Farnborough - 17/00515/FULPP and 17/00660/ADJ
	Section C - Item 8 - Farnborough Business Park, Templer Avenue, Farnborough - 17/00348/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Enforcement and possible unauthorised development - No. 29 Wellington Street, Aldershot
	Head of Planning
	Development Management Committee
	Report No. PLN1731
	13th September 2017
	Enforcement and possible unauthorised development
	3. Items
	4. Human rights
	5. Financial implications

	5 Appeals Progress Report





Minutes of the meeting


-22-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th September, 2017 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble

Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr D.S. Gladstone

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

Cllr S.J. Masterson

Non-Voting Members

Cllr M.J. Tennant (Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford.

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

37. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th August, 2017 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

38. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein:

17/00515/FULPP (Land at Kennels Lane, Farnborough);
* 17/00348/FULPP (Farnborough Business Park, Templer 

Avenue, Farnborough);



-23-

(ii) no objection be raised in respect of the application listed below and 
set out in Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, 
restrictions and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein:

17/00660/ADJ (Land at Kennels Lane, Farnborough);

(iii) an objection be raised in respect of the application listed below and 
set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto for the reasons mentioned 
therein:

17/00241/ADJ (Hartland Park, Bramshot Lane, Fleet);

(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

16/00837/FULPP (The Crescent, Southwood Business 
Park, Summit Avenue, Farnborough);

16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 
Road, Aldershot);

17/00494/REMPP (McGrigor Zone D Wellesley, 116 
Dwellings);

17/00495/LBC2PP (McGrigor Zone D Wellesley, Listed 
Building Consent);

17/00616/FULPP Lane at Orchard Rise, 127 and La Fosse 
House, 129 Ship Lane, and Farnborough 
Hill School, 312 Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough.

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1730 in respect of this 
application was amended at the meeting

39. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - NO. 29 
WELLINGTON STREET, ALDERSHOT

The Committee noted the decision to take enforcement action by the Head of 
Planning in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more specifically 
specified in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1731.

RESOLVED: that the Report be noted.

40. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

Description Decision

Against an Enforcement Notice 
dated and served on 28 September 
2015 requiring the material change 
of use of the land from use for 
agriculture to a mixed use 

Re-determined Ground (f) Appeal 
ALLOWED resulting in further 
amendments to the requirements of the 
Enforcement Notice; However the 
overall appeal decision remains as 



-24-

comprising: 1. sale of motor 
vehicles; 2. the storage of motor 
vehicles; 3. storage of de-polluted 
motor vehicles bodies and vehicle 
parts; 4. general storage; 5. siting of 
a mobile home; 6. siting of portable 
buildings; 7. the creation of earth 
bunds; 8. the creation of a hard-
core standing area; 9. the creation 
of a tarmac car park; and, 10. the 
erection of watchtower/camera 
gantry cease at land at former 
Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot.

originally determined : Appeal 
DISMISSED and Enforcement Notice 
UPHELD with variations.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1732 be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.35 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------


